

69654-8

69654-8

NO. 69654-8-1

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

AVIZENT and CRISTA MINISTRIES

Appellant/Defendant,

v.

ALGANSEH MASHO, individual

Respondent/Ms. Masho.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 APR -5 PM 1:25

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Drew D. Dalton, WSBA No. 39306  
Of Attorneys for Appellant Corporations  
Avizent and Crista Ministries

FORD LAW OFFICES, P.S.

320 S. Sullivan Rd.  
Spokane Valley, WA 99037  
Tel. 509.924.2400

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
1. The record before the superior court does not support the superior court Findings of Fact Nos. 7,8, 9, 10, 11, 12, and 13 and Conclusions of Law Nos. 2, 3, 4,5, and 6. ....	5
Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error No. 1.....	5
1. Did Ms. Masho's expert testimony provide substantial evidence to support the superior court's decision?.....	5
2. Do the superior court's conclusions of law flow from the factual findings?.....	5
Assignment of Error No. 2.....	5
1. Ms. Masho's CR 60 Motion was not the proper vehicle by which to challenge the November 6, 2012 superior court order was in error. ....	5
Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error No. 2.....	5
1. Did the superior courts finding's facts address medical fixity and entitlement to further treatment? If yes, the CR 60 motion was in error? ...	5
2. Does an absence of a specific request in the Conclusions of Law mean the superior court has not addressed the issue and Ms. Masho is entitled to a CR 60 motion? .....	6
INTRODUCTION .....	6
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
A. Where no substantial evidence exists the superior court decision must be overturned. ....	11
B. Ms. Masho provided no testimony supporting a causal connection between her alleged conditions and the industrial injury.....	14
1. More than words are required to establish a causal relationship between the alleged condition and the mechanism of injury. ....	14

2. The alleged physical conditions were not caused by the actual mechanism of injury. ....	16
CONCLUSION ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR No. 1 .....	36
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR No. 2.....	37
Ms. Masho's CR 60 Motion was not the proper vehicle by which to challenge the November 6, 2012 superior court order. ....	37
SUMMARY .....	37
LEGAL AUTHORITY .....	37
A. CR 60(a): Judicial v. Clerical Error: .....	37
B. CR 60(b)(11) .....	38
ARGUMENT .....	39
CIVIL RULE 60 MOTIONS.....	39
1). CIVIL RULE 60(a) does not provide the sought after relief. ....	40
2). CIVIL RULE 60(b) (11). ....	43
CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus., v. Shirley</u> , Wash. App. Div. 1 docket No. 66994-0-1 (November 13, 2012) .....	9
<u>Eastwood v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</u> , 152 Wn.App. 652, 661 (2009)..	10, 14, 15, 25, 28
<u>Garrett Freightlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</u> , 45 Wn. App. 335,340 725 P.2d 463 (1986) .....	11
<u>Goehring v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</u> , 40 Wash.2d 701, 703 (1952). .....	10
<u>Hertog v. City of Seattle</u> , 138 Wn. 2 265, 282-3 (1999) .....	10, 34
<u>In re The marriage of Linda Tang</u> , 57 Wn.App. 648, 655 (1990) .....	38, 43
<u>In re: Presidential Estates Apartment Associates v. Barrett</u> , 129 WN.2d 320,326 (1996). .....	37, 40, 42
<u>Jacobson v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</u> , 37 Wn. 2d 444. 450-51 (1950) .....	19, 27
<u>McLaren V. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</u> , 6 Wash.2d 164 (1940).....	9
<u>Nichols Hills Bank v. McCool</u> , 104 Wash 2d. 78, 82, 701 P.2d1114(1985.....	11
<u>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</u> , 151 Wn.App. 174,180 (2009). .....	9
<u>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</u> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 5-6 (1999).....	9

### STATUTES

RCW 51.52.115 .....	9
RCW 51.52.140 .....	9

### RULES

Civil Rule 59 .....	39
Civil Rule 60 .....	5, 6, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43

### APPELLATE RECORD

Appellate Record (AR) Certified Appellate Board Record (CAB.....	7, 12, 27, 35
AR Early Tr. 37:11-14 (April 25, 2011). .....	35
AR Jackson Tr. 35:16-23 (June 2, 2011). .....	17, 20, 28, 30, 33
AR Jackson Tr. at 15:11-17 .....	20, 24, 29
AR James Hrg Tr. 62-63 (May 5, 2011). .....	16
AR Kirschner Tr. 30:7-24 (June 1, 2011). .....	17, 18, 21, 31, 33
AR Provencher Tr. 24:11 (May 26, 2011) .....	17, 20, 24, 28, 29, 32, 33
AR Watanabe Tr. 20 & 21 (May 2, 2011) .....	26, 27, 35
Verbatim Report 9/21/12 Transcript .....	41

**REFERENCE MATERIALS**

December 26, 2012 .....8  
November 6, 2012 order .....41, 44
